

**NDPS No. 58/2024 (58)**

**Order No. 19**  
**Dated 21.03.2025**

Today is fixed for production and hearing of petitions dt. 17.03.2025/  
CD to be produced.

Accused person, Md. Wazid is not produced from J/C today.  
Inorm CCH, Jalpaiguri.

//// Ld. Advocate on behalf of accused person, submits for preserving the cc  
tv footage dated. 19.09.2024 from 7.20pm to 9pm at Pradhan nagar PS  
compound and c.c. tv footage of Ashighar more traffic dt. 19.09.2024  
from 7.20 pm to 9pm.

Ld. P.P.In Charge is present and stating for a report on the point of  
availability of cc tv footage under preservative mode be called for from the  
concerned police station and traffic guard of Ashighar More under  
concerned police station for the said period mentioned in the prayers of Ld.  
Advocate of accused person.

Accordingly, a report be called for from the concerned police station and  
traffic of ashighar more about the availability of cc tv footage under  
preservative mode of the said period.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C Pradhan Nagar PS and I/C  
Bhaktinagar PS with a direction to comply the order on availability of cc tv  
footage of the said period to this court, within next date, positively.

Case is adjourned.

**Fix date: 29.03.2025 for production and hearing of petitions dt.**  
**17.03.2025/CD to be produced/ Awaiting report**  
**from concerned police stations.**

**Let a copy of this order be sent to I/C Pradhan Nagar PS and I/C**  
**Bhaktinagar PS for information and taing necessary action, positively.**

D/C

**Judge, Special Court**  
**(Under NDPS Act)**  
**1st Court, Jalpaiguri.**

